ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

<u>Humboldt Bay Municipal W</u>	/ater District
Owner	
828 Seventh Street	
Eureka, CA 95501	
Address	_

Separate sealed bids will be received for the Mad River Pipeline Crossing Project.

A conditional or qualified bid will not be accepted if it modifies the Plans or Specifications or method of work.

A non-mandatory, but highly recommended, pre-bid meeting will be held to familiarize potential bidders with the project and is scheduled for 10:00 a.m., <u>Thursday, February 22nd, 2018</u>, at the HBMWD Essex Office, 7270 West End Road, Arcata, California. A site overview outside of this meeting time can be arranged by contacting Pat Kaspari or Nathan Stevens at GHD Inc. by telephone at (707) 443-8326.

The Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District (HBMWD) owns a 14-inch water main that serves the City of Blue Lake and the Fieldbrook-Glendale Community Services District. The work for this project includes furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, and supervision required for installing a new water main, connecting the new water main to the existing asbestos cement water main on each side of the river, and performing other miscellaneous work items associated with the installation of the new water main. Construction of the new water main will include horizontal directional drilling (HDD) approximately 1,180 linear feet (LF) of 18-inch outside diameter high-density polyethylene pipe (primarily through fresh, hard meta-argillite bedrock) and trenching in approximately 150 LF of 14-inch polyvinyl chloride pipe (PVC).

Bids will be received by the General Manager of the Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District at the District Office, 828 Seventh Street, Eureka, California, 95501 until 3:00 p.m. Pacific Time, March 7, 2018, and then at said office publicly opened and read aloud. If forwarded by mail, the sealed envelope containing the bid must be enclosed in another envelope addressed to the Owner at Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District, P.O. Box 95, Eureka, CA 95502 and must be delivered by the above referenced time and date.

The Contract Documents are available and can be examined at the following locations:

HBMWD Website: www.hbmwd.com Humboldt Builders Exchange, Eureka North Coast Builders Exchange, Santa Rosa Shasta Builders Exchange, Redding Sacramento Builders Exchange, Sacramento

Contractors may obtain an electronic copy of the Contract Documents from GHD Inc. for free by emailing a request to Pat Kaspari (pat.kaspari@ghd.com) or Nathan Stevens (nathan.stevens@ghd.com). Hardcopies of the Contract Documents can be obtained at the office of GHD Inc., located at 718 Third Street, Eureka, California, 95501, (707) 443-8326 upon a non-refundable payment of \$50.00 for each set.

This is a Public Works Project funded with Federal (FEMA) and State of California Proposition 84 grant money. Therefore, both California State prevailing wage rates and Federal prevailing wage rates will be required on this project, whichever wages are higher. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California. The general prevailing wage rates applicable to the work are set by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations.

Pursuant to Senate Bill 854, all contractors bidding on public works projects must register with the Department of Industrial Relations. Contractors are subject to a registration and annual renewal fee. No

Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District

Mad River Pipeline Crossing Project

contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public works project (submitted on or after March 1, 2015) unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 [with limited exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only under Labor Code section 1771.1(a)]. Accordingly, all Prime and Subcontractors contained in a bid must provide valid Department of Industrial Relations registration number(s). Failure to provide valid DIR registration numbers in the bid documents shall disqualify the bid.

Sheri Woo

President

Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District

February 8, 2018

Date

Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District Mad River Pipeline Crossing Project

This page left blank intentionally.